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KEI Industries 
Double-digit margin is on the cards 

■ 3Q EBITDA stood at Rs2.4bn, up 6% YoY (9% QoQ), 5% below our estimate 
& 11% below consensus. The EBITDA margin was down 127bp YoY at 9.8%. 

■ Management has given revenue CAGR guidance of ~20%, with EBITDA 
margin of ~11% in FY26F, 11.5% in FY27F & then gradually move to 12% level. 

■ We cut revenue/EBITDA/PAT estimates by 0.7%/2.2%3.4%. Upgrade to ADD 
(from HOLD) with Rs4,855 TP, valuing it at 45x FY27F EPS from Sep 2026F. 

Cable business continues to drive growth  
The consolidated revenue of KEI Industries in 3QFY25 grew by ~20% YoY (+8% QoQ) to 

Rs24.6bn, 1.6% above our estimate and 1.3% below the Bloomberg (BB) consensus 

estimate. The growth was driven by its cable business, which was up 26% YoY at 

Rs23.5bn, while the EPC projects business declined by 80% YoY to Rs759m. EBITDA 

stood at Rs2.4bn, up 6% YoY (9% QoQ), 5% below our estimate and 11% below the BB 

consensus estimate. The EBITDA margin was down 127bp YoY at 9.8%. PAT stood at 

Rs1.65bn, up by ~9% YoY (7% QoQ), 8% below our estimate and 11% below the BB 

consensus estimate. Total institutional sales, including exports, increased by ~18% YoY, 

in 3QFY25, contributing 44.8% to sales vs. 45.4% in 3QFY24. Total volume in 3QFY25 

stood at 24%. 

Expansion plan and industry tailwinds to support 20% sales CAGR  
KEI Industries incurred Rs4.3bn capex in 9MFY25. Key investments were in Sanand, 

Chinchpada, and Bhiwadi plants, with an additional Rs8-10bn planned for the Sanand 

greenfield project. This expansion will enable revenue growth of ~20% and support 

revenue target of Rs250bn by FY30F. Management has given EBITDA margin guidance 

of ~11% for FY26F and 11.5% for FY27F and then gradually move towards the 12% level. 

RoCE to improve steadily over the next few years. Land acquisition in Vadodara for future 

expansion is a part of the company’s long-term strategy. The current order book stood at 

Rs38.7bn, including Rs5.5bn in export EPC, Rs6bn bn in extra-high voltage (EHV) cable 

orders, and Rs21.5bn in domestic cable orders.  

Upgrade to ADD rating with a target price of Rs4,855 
KEI Industries recently raised Rs20bn through a qualified institutional placement or QIP to 

support its ongoing capex plan while remaining net cash positive. Exports are expected to 

grow by ~30% in FY26F, driven by demand from Australia, the Middle East, the US and 

Africa. The company plans to make exports account for 15-17% of total revenue within 

two-to-three years. For FY25F, we cut revenue/EBITDA/PAT estimates by 

0.7%/2.2%3.4%, respectively, factoring in 3Q numbers, while maintaining them for FY26F 

& FY27F. We upgrade our rating on the stock to ADD (from HOLD) with a target price of 

Rs4,855, valuing it at 45x FY27F from Sep 2026F earlier. Downside risks: Customer 

deferment, capex delay and volatility in copper and aluminium prices.  

Financial Summary    Mar-23A Mar-24A Mar-25F Mar-26F Mar-27F 

Revenue (Rsm) 69,123 81,101 94,306 111,588 131,171 

Operating EBITDA (Rsm) 7,062 8,540 9,557 12,150 14,429 

Net Profit (Rsm) 4,773 5,808 6,663 8,498 10,309 

Core EPS (Rs) 53.0 62.6 69.7 88.9 107.9 

Core EPS Growth 26.9% 18.1% 11.4% 27.5% 21.3% 

FD Core P/E (x) 77.91 65.97 59.19 46.41 38.26 

DPS (Rs) 3.0 2.9 3.2 3.3 3.4 

Dividend Yield 0.07% 0.07% 0.08% 0.08% 0.08% 

EV/EBITDA (x) 52.10 44.20 39.03 30.85 25.81 

P/FCFE (x) 97.85 142.44 (84.36) (165.12) 210.27 

Net Gearing (15.5%) (18.0%) (36.9%) (29.6%) (29.0%) 

P/BV (x) 14.36 12.17 6.82 5.97 5.19 

ROE 20.2% 20.3% 14.9% 13.7% 14.5% 

% Change In Core EPS Estimates   (8.75%) (5.56%) (5.45%) 

InCred Research/Consensus EPS (x)      

SOURCE: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS 
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3QFY25 conference-call highlights 

• Overview: KEI Industries posted a healthy revenue growth in 3QFY25 led by 

a 45% rise in domestic institutional cable sales and a 31% growth in B2C 

distribution sales. Export sales grew by 6%, despite a decline in EPC exports. 

Growth in the institutional segment was driven by solar projects, power 

distribution, and data centres. Management highlighted these as key drivers of 

future demand.  

• Guidance: Management is confident of achieving ~20% sales CAGR 

supported by robust order inflow, capacity expansion, and a diversified product 

portfolio. The EBITDA margin to remain at ~11% in FY26F and 11.5% in FY27F 

and then gradually move towards the 12% level. RoCE to improve steadily over 

the next five-to-six years. 

• Order book: The order book currently stands at Rs38.7bn. This includes 

Rs5.5bn in export EPC, Rs5.98bn in extra-high voltage (EHV) cable orders, 

and Rs21.48bn in domestic cable orders.  

• EHV business challenges: The EHV cable segment faced a delay due to the 

ROW clearance issue, resulting in reduced sales. However, management 

repurposed the idle capacity to produce HT cables. EHV sales are expected to 

recover in FY26F, with a projected contribution of Rs5.5-6bn. 

• Market expansion and margin: Exports are expected to grow by 30-35% in 

FY26F, driven by demand from the US, Australia, the Middle East, and Africa. 

The company plans to make exports account for 15-17% of its total revenue 

within two-to-three years. B2C sales contributed 53% to total revenue in 

9MFY25. Export margin stood at 11%, retail margin at 11%, institutional 

business margin at 10.5%, and EHV segment margin at 14-15%. Economies 

of scale from expanded capacities are expected to improve the EBITDA margin 

to 12.5% by FY28F. KEI Industries expanded its dealer network to 2,060 active 

dealers as of Dec 2024-end and continues to target 20-25% growth in the retail 

segment. 

• HVDC capability development: KEI Industries is investing in HVDC cable 

capabilities, with the Sanand plant set to commence commercial production in 

FY27F. This will enable the company to participate in HVDC project 

opportunities. 

• QIP: KEI Industries has strategically reduced dependence on letters of credit, 

resulting in lower interest costs. The QIP proceeds of Rs20bn are being 

allocated towards the Sanand project, debt repayment, and for general 

corporate purposes. 

• Capital expenditure: KEI Industries incurred Rs4.3bn capex in 9MFY25. Key 

investments were in Sanand, Chinchpada, and Bhiwadi plants, with an 

additional Rs8-10bn planned for the Sanand greenfield project. This expansion 

will enable volume growth of 16-17% and support revenue target of Rs250bn 

by 2030F. Land acquisition in Vadodara for future expansion is a part of the 

long-term strategy. 

• Outperforms industry peers: KEI Industries continues to outperform industry 

peers in the wire segment, with sustained market share gains attributed to its 

expanding product range and dealer network. The company maintains a 

balanced portfolio across EHV, HT, LT, exports, and retail segments. 

Management emphasized that the EHV segment’s smaller revenue 

contribution (6% of total sales) minimizes its impact on the overall 

performance. 
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Figure 1: Results summary 

YE Mar (Rs m) 3QFY25 3QFY24 YoY (%) 2QFY25 QoQ (%) 9MFY25 9MFY24 YoY (%) 

Total Income         24,673          20,617  19.7%         22,797  8.2%         68,074          57,909  17.6% 

Net Raw Material Costs         18,865          15,494  21.8%         17,310  9.0%         51,369          43,388  18.4% 

Staff Costs              754               664  13.5%              743  1.5%           2,229            1,976  12.8% 

Sub-contractor Expenses              207               109  89.5%              317  -34.7%              910               588  54.6% 

Other Expenditure           2,438            2,076  17.4%           2,220  9.8%           6,806            5,861  16.1% 

Total Expenditure         22,264          18,344  21.4%         20,591  8.1%         61,314          51,814  18.3% 

EBITDA           2,408            2,273  5.9%           2,206  9.2%           6,760            6,095  10.9% 

EBITDA Margin (%) 9.8% 11.0%  -127bp  9.7%  8.6bp  9.9% 10.5%  -59bp  

Depreciation              190               214  -11.1%              163  16.2%              508               516  -1.5% 

EBIT           2,219            2,060  7.7%           2,043  8.6%           6,252            5,579  12.1% 

Interest Expenses              143               154  -7.1%              133  7.1%              418               318  31.1% 

Other Income              136               118  15.2%              169  -19.6%              484               278  74.1% 

PBT           2,212            2,024  9.3%           2,078  6.4%           6,318            5,538  14.1% 

Tax – Current              564               537  5.0%              503  12.0%           1,590            1,429  11.3% 

Tax – Deferred                 -                  -20  -100.0%                27  -100.0%                29                -13  -316.3% 

Reported PAT           1,648            1,507  9.4%           1,548  6.5%           4,698            4,123  14.0% 

Adjusted PAT           1,648            1,507  9.4%           1,548  6.5%           4,698            4,123  14.0% 

EPS             17.2              15.8  9.4%             16.2  6.5%             49.2              43.1  14.0% 
 

SOURCE: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS  

 

Figure 2: Margin and cost structure  

Margins 3QFY25 3QFY24 YoY (%) 2QFY25 QoQ (%) 9MFY25 9MFY24 YoY (%) 

Gross Margin 22.7% 24.8%  -215bp  22.7%  2bp  24.5% 25.1%  -53bp  

EBITDA 9.8% 11.0%  -127bp  9.7%  9bp  9.9% 10.5%  -59bp  

Adjusted PAT 6.7% 7.3%  -63bp  6.8%  -11bp  6.9% 7.1%  -22bp  

Cost 3QFY25 3QFY24 YoY (%) 2QFY25 QoQ (%) 9MFY25 9MFY24 YoY (%) 

Net Raw Material Costs 77.3% 75.7%  162bp  77.3%  -2bp  75.5% 74.9%  53bp  

Staff Costs 3.1% 3.2%  -17bp  3.3%  -20bp  3.3% 3.4%  -14bp  

Other Expenditure 9.9% 10.1%  -19bp  9.7%  14bp  10.0% 10.1%  -12bp  

Total 90.2% 89.0%  127bp  90.3%  -9bp  90.1% 89.5%  59bp  
 

SOURCE: COMPANY REPORTS, INCRED RESEARCH 

 

Figure 3: Segmental analysis  

Segmental Details                 

Revenue 3QFY25 3QFY24 YoY (%) 2QFY25 QoQ (%) 9MFY25 9MFY24 YoY (%) 

Cables         23,517          18,691  25.8%         21,402  9.9%         63,676          52,566  21.1% 

Stainless Steel Wires              551               465  18.5%              598  -7.9%           1,687            1,646  2.5% 

EPC Projects               759            3,769  -79.9%           1,309  -42.0%           4,328            8,746  -50.5% 

Total         24,827          22,925  8.3%         23,309  6.5%         69,691          62,958  10.7% 

Inter-Segment              154            2,308  -93.3%              513  -69.9%           1,617            5,049  -68.0% 

Net Revenue         24,673          20,617  19.7%         22,796  8.2%         68,074          57,909  17.6% 

EBIT         

Cables           2,372            1,979  19.8%           2,241  5.8%           6,680            5,313  25.7% 

Stainless Steel Wires                30                 36  -15.5%                29  6.2%                69               103  -32.9% 

EPC Projects                 19               430  -95.6%              121  -84.5%              438            1,001  -56.3% 

Total           2,421            2,445  -1.0%           2,391  1.2%           7,187            6,417  12.0% 

EBIT margin (%)         

Cables 10.1% 10.6%  -50bp  10.5%  -39bp  10.5% 10.1%  38bp  

Stainless Steel Wires 5.5% 7.8%  -223bp  4.8%  74bp  4.1% 6.3%  -217bp  

EPC Projects  2.5% 11.4%  -894bp  9.2%  -678bp  10.1% 11.4%  -133bp  

Total 9.8% 10.7%  -91.5bp  10.3%  -50.7bp  10.3% 10.2%  12.1bp  
 

SOURCE: COMPANY REPORTS, INCRED RESEARCH 

 

Figure 4: Actuals versus estimates  

Incred estimates vs. Actuals    

Rs m 3QFY25 3QFY25F Var (%) 

Revenue         24,673          24,283  1.6% 

EBITDA           2,408            2,535  -5.0% 

EBITDA Margin (%) 9.8% 10.4%  -67.9bp  

Adj. PAT           1,648            1,791  -8.0% 

Consensus vs. Actuals    

Rs m 3QFY25 3QFY25C Var (%) 

Revenue         24,673          24,991  -1.3% 

EBITDA           2,408            2,694  -10.6% 

EBITDA Margin (%) 9.8% 10.8%  -102bp  

Adj. PAT           1,648            1,843  -10.6% 
 

SOURCE: COMPANY REPORTS, INCRED RESEARCH, BLOOMBERG 

 

Figure 5: Earnings revision summary 
 New Estimates Old estimates Difference (%) 
 FY25F FY26F FY27F FY25F FY25F FY27F FY25F FY26F FY27F 

Revenue 94,306  1,11,588  1,31,171  94,983  1,11,542  1,31,191  -0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 

EBITDA 9,557  12,150  14,429  9,772  12,148  14,429  -2.2% 0.0% 0.0% 

Adjusted PAT 6,663  8,498  10,309  6,896  8,498  10,297  -3.4% 0.0% 0.1% 
 

SOURCE: COMPANY REPORTS, INCRED RESEARCH 
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Figure 6: Total revenue grew by ~20% YoY 

 
SOURCE: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS  

Figure 7: EBITDA margin at 9.8% 

 
SOURCE: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS  

 

Figure 8: PAT grew by 9% YoY 

 
SOURCE: COMPANY REPORTS, INCRED RESEARCH 

Figure 9: Cable revenue grew by 26% YoY 

 
SOURCE: COMPANY REPORTS, INCRED RESEARCH 

 

Figure 10: Stainless steel sales grew by 19% YoY 

 
SOURCE: COMPANY REPORTS, INCRED RESEARCH 

Figure 11: EPC revenue declined by 80% YoY 

 
SOURCE: COMPANY REPORTS, INCRED RESEARCH 
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BY THE NUMBERS   
 

 

  
 

Profit & Loss   

(Rs mn)     Mar-23A Mar-24A Mar-25F Mar-26F Mar-27F 

Total Net Revenues 69,123 81,101 94,306 111,588 131,171 

Gross Profit 17,400 20,328 23,015 28,152 34,093 

Operating EBITDA 7,062 8,540 9,557 12,150 14,429 

Depreciation And Amortisation (571) (673) (700) (1,024) (1,045) 

Operating EBIT 6,491 7,867 8,857 11,126 13,384 

Financial Income/(Expense) (192) (275) (271) (162) (65) 

Pretax Income/(Loss) from Assoc.      

Non-Operating Income/(Expense) 121 221 345 397 456 

Profit Before Tax (pre-EI) 6,420 7,813 8,931 11,361 13,775 

Exceptional Items  (2)    

Pre-tax Profit 6,420 7,811 8,931 11,361 13,775 

Taxation (1,647) (2,002) (2,268) (2,863) (3,466) 

Exceptional Income - post-tax      

Profit After Tax 4,773 5,808 6,663 8,498 10,309 

Minority Interests      

Preferred Dividends      

FX Gain/(Loss) - post tax      

Other Adjustments - post-tax      

Net Profit 4,773 5,808 6,663 8,498 10,309 

Recurring Net Profit 4,773 5,810 6,663 8,498 10,309 

Fully Diluted Recurring Net Profit 4,773 5,810 6,663 8,498 10,309 
 

 

Cash Flow   

(Rs mn)      Mar-23A Mar-24A Mar-25F Mar-26F Mar-27F 

EBITDA 7,062 8,540 9,557 12,150 14,429 

Cash Flow from Invt. & Assoc.      

Change In Working Capital (349) (689) (3,068) (3,922) (4,405) 

(Incr)/Decr in Total Provisions      

Other Non-Cash (Income)/Expense      

Other Operating Cashflow (1,497) 97 74 235 392 

Net Interest (Paid)/Received 508 273 271 162 65 

Tax Paid (349) (2,045) (2,268) (2,863) (3,466) 

Cashflow From Operations 5,374 6,176 4,565 5,761 7,014 

Capex (977) (4,000) (8,165) (7,000) (4,000) 

Disposals Of FAs/subsidiaries      

Acq. Of Subsidiaries/investments (550) 265 (1,100) (1,100) (1,100) 

Other Investing Cashflow 155 209 291 150 162 

Cash Flow From Investing (1,371) (3,526) (8,974) (7,950) (4,938) 

Debt Raised/(repaid) (202)  (200) (200) (200) 

Proceeds From Issue Of Shares 20 11 20,000   

Shares Repurchased      

Dividends Paid (271) (281) (306) (316) (326) 

Preferred Dividends      

Other Financing Cashflow (326) (412) (562) (312) (227) 

Cash Flow From Financing (779) (682) 18,932 (828) (752) 

Total Cash Generated 3,224 1,968 14,523 (3,016) 1,324 

Free Cashflow To Equity 3,801 2,650 (4,608) (2,389) 1,876 

Free Cashflow To Firm 3,656 2,167 (4,970) (2,500) 1,849 
 

SOURCE: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS 
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BY THE NUMBERS…cont’d 
 

 

Balance Sheet   

(Rs mn)    Mar-23A Mar-24A Mar-25F Mar-26F Mar-27F 

Total Cash And Equivalents 5,372 7,004 22,513 20,477 22,775 

Total Debtors 13,878 15,179 17,650 20,884 24,550 

Inventories 11,023 13,427 15,614 18,475 21,717 

Total Other Current Assets 1,341 1,365 1,587 1,877 2,207 

Total Current Assets 31,613 36,974 57,363 61,714 71,249 

Fixed Assets 4,855 5,427 12,602 19,077 21,832 

Total Investments 13 16 16 16 16 

Intangible Assets      

Total Other Non-Current Assets 1,220 4,147 4,852 4,771 5,397 

Total Non-current Assets 6,088 9,590 17,469 23,864 27,245 

Short-term Debt 1,353 1,342 1,142 942 742 

Current Portion of Long-Term Debt      

Total Creditors 2,341 2,892 3,363 3,979 4,677 

Other Current Liabilities 7,482 10,079 11,720 13,868 16,302 

Total Current Liabilities 11,176 14,313 16,225 18,789 21,721 

Total Long-term Debt      

Hybrid Debt - Debt Component      

Total Other Non-Current Liabilities 368 495 495 495 495 

Total Non-current Liabilities 368 495 495 495 495 

Total Provisions 266 273 273 273 273 

Total Liabilities 11,810 15,082 16,994 19,558 22,490 

Shareholders Equity 25,892 31,483 57,839 66,021 76,004 

Minority Interests      

Total Equity 25,892 31,483 57,839 66,021 76,004 
 

 

Key Ratios   

  Mar-23A Mar-24A Mar-25F Mar-26F Mar-27F 

Revenue Growth 20.7% 17.3% 16.3% 18.3% 17.5% 

Operating EBITDA Growth 20.0% 20.9% 11.9% 27.1% 18.8% 

Operating EBITDA Margin 10.2% 10.5% 10.1% 10.9% 11.0% 

Net Cash Per Share (Rs) 44.61 60.99 223.64 204.43 230.58 

BVPS (Rs) 287.35 339.14 605.29 690.92 795.39 

Gross Interest Cover 18.70 16.27 15.76 35.71 59.08 

Effective Tax Rate 25.6% 25.6% 25.4% 25.2% 25.2% 

Net Dividend Payout Ratio 4.2% 3.6% 3.4% 2.8% 2.4% 

Accounts Receivables Days 73.49 65.39 63.53 63.02 63.21 

Inventory Days 76.98 73.42 74.34 74.56 75.56 

Accounts Payables Days 16.56 15.71 16.01 16.06 16.27 

ROIC (%) 30.0% 35.0% 33.3% 29.9% 28.3% 

ROCE (%) 25.3% 26.6% 19.8% 17.8% 18.8% 

Return On Average Assets 18.1% 19.2% 15.2% 14.4% 15.0% 
 

SOURCE: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS 
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(ii) ensure that the content of this report constitutes all the information a prospective investor may require; (iii) ensure the adequacy, accuracy, 
completeness, reliability or fairness of any views, opinions and information, and accordingly, IRSPL and its affiliates/group companies (and their 
respective directors, associates, connected persons and/or employees) shall not be liable in any manner whatsoever for any consequences (including 
but not limited to any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits and damages) of any reliance thereon or usage thereof.  

Unless otherwise specified, this report is based upon reasonable sources. Such sources will, unless otherwise specified, for market data, be market 
data and prices available from the main stock exchange or market where the relevant security is listed, or, where appropriate, any other market. 
Information on the accounts and business of company(ies) will generally be based on published statements of the company(ies), information 
disseminated by regulatory information services, other publicly available information and information resulting from our research. While every effort is 
made to ensure that statements of facts made in this report are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion and other 
subjective judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable as of the date of the document in which they are 
contained and must not be construed as a representation that the matters referred to therein will occur. Past performance is not a reliable indicator of 
future performance. The value of investments may go down as well as up and those investing may, depending on the investments in question, lose 
more than the initial investment. No report shall constitute an offer or an invitation by or on behalf of IRSPL and its affiliates/group companies to any 
person to buy or sell any investments. 

The opinions expressed are based on information which is believed to be accurate and complete and obtained through reliable public or other non-
confidential sources at the time made (information barriers and other arrangements may be established, where necessary, to prevent conflicts of 
interests arising. However, the analyst(s) may receive compensation that is based on his/their coverage of company(ies) in the performance of his/their 
duties or the performance of his/their recommendations. In reviewing this report, an investor should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among 
other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest. Additional information is, subject to the duties of confidentiality, available on request. 

The report is not a “prospectus” as defined under Indian Law, including the Companies Act, 2013, and is not, and shall not be, approved by, or filed or 
registered with, any Indian regulator, including any Registrar of Companies in India, SEBI, any Indian stock exchange, or the Reserve Bank of India. 
No offer, or invitation to offer, or solicitation of subscription with respect to any such securities listed or proposed to be listed in India is being made, or 
intended to be made, to the public, or to any member or section of the public in India, through or pursuant to this report. 

The research analysts, strategists or economists principally responsible for the preparation of this research report are segregated from the other 
activities of IRSPL. Information barriers and other arrangements have been established, as required, to prevent any conflicts of interests. 

The research analysts, strategists or economists principally responsible for the preparation of this research report are segregated from the other 
activities of IRSPL. Information barriers and other arrangements have been established, as required, to prevent any conflicts of interests. 

IRSPL may have issued other reports (based on technical analysis, event specific, short-term views, etc.) that are inconsistent with and reach a 
different conclusion from the information presented in this report. 

Holding of Analysts/Relatives of Analysts, IRSPL and Associates of IRSPL in the covered securities, as on the date of publishing of this report 

 

Research Analyst or his/her relative(s) or InCred Research Services Private Limited or our associate may have any financial interest in the subject 
company. 

 

Research Analyst or his/her relatives or InCred Research Services Limited or our associates may have actual or beneficial ownership of 1% or more 
securities of the subject company(ies) at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Research Report. 

 

Research Analyst or his/her relative or InCred Research Services Private Limited or our associate entities may have any other material conflict of 
interest at the time of publication of the Research Report. 
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In the past 12 months, IRSPL or any of its associates may have: 

 

a) Received any compensation/other benefits from the subject company, 

b) Managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company, 

c) Received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company, 

d) Received compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject 
company 

 

We or our associates may have received compensation or other benefits from the subject company(ies) or third party in connection with the 
research report. 

 

Research Analyst may have served as director, officer, or employee in the subject company. 

 

We or our research analyst may engage in market-making activity of the subject company. 

 

Analyst declaration 

• The analyst responsible for the production of this report hereby certifies that the views expressed herein accurately and exclusively reflect his 
or her personal views and opinions about any and all of the issuers or securities analysed in this report and were prepared independently and 
autonomously in an unbiased manner. 

• No part of the compensation of the analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations(s) or 
view(s) in this report or based on any specific investment banking transaction. 

• The analyst(s) has(have) not had any serious disciplinary action taken against him/her(them). 

• The analyst, strategist, or economist does not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report. 

• The analyst(s) has(have) received compensation based upon various factors, including quality, accuracy and value of research, overall firm 
performance, client feedback and competitive factors. 

 

IRSPL and/or its affiliates and/or its Directors/employees may own or have positions in securities of the company(ies) covered in this report or any 
securities related thereto and may from time to time add to or dispose of, or may be materially interested in, any such securities. 

 

IRSPL and/or its affiliates and/or its Directors/employees may do and seek to do business with the company(ies) covered in this research report and 
may from time to time (a) buy/sell the securities covered in this report, from time to time and/or (b) act as market maker or have assumed an 
underwriting commitment in securities of such company(ies), and/or (c) may sell them to or buy them from customers on a principal basis and/or (d) 
may also perform or seek to perform significant investment banking, advisory, underwriting or placement services for or relating to such company(ies) 
and/or (e) solicit such investment, advisory or other services from any entity mentioned in this report and/or (f) act as a lender/borrower to such 
company and may earn brokerage or other compensation. However, Analysts are forbidden to acquire, on their own account or hold securities 
(physical or uncertificated, including derivatives) of companies in respect of which they are compiling and producing financial recommendations or 
in the result of which they play a key part.  

 
 

InCred Research Services Private Limited 

Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number: INH000011024 

Registered Office: Unit No 1203, 12th Floor, B Wing, The Capital, C-70, G Block, BKC, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400051 

Phone: +91-22-6844-6100 

Corporate Office: 05th floor, Laxmi Towers, Plot No. C-25, G Block, Bandra – Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400051 

Phone: +91-22-4161-1500 

Name of the Compliance Officer: Mr. Yogesh Kadam 

Email ID: compliance@incredresearch.com, Phone No: +91-22-41611539 

For any queries or grievances, you may contact the Grievance Officer.  

Name of the Grievance Officer: Mr. Rajarshi Maitra  

Phone no. +91-022-41611546  

Email ID: rajarshi.maitra@incredresearch.com 

CIN: U74999MH2016PTC287535 
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Recommendation Framework 
Stock Ratings Definition: 

Add The stock’s total return is expected to exceed 10% over the next 12 months. 

Hold The stock’s total return is expected to be between 0% and positive 10% over the next 12 months. 

Reduce The stock’s total return is expected to fall below 0% or more over the next 12 months. 

The total expected return of a stock is defined as the sum of the: (i) percentage difference between the target price and the current price and (ii) the forward net 
dividend yields of the stock.  Stock price targets have an investment horizon of 12 months. 
    

Sector Ratings Definition: 

Overweight An Overweight rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a positive absolute recommendation. 

Neutral A Neutral rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a neutral absolute recommendation. 

Underweight An Underweight rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a negative absolute recommendation. 

    

Country Ratings Definition: 

Overweight An Overweight rating means investors should be positioned with an above-market weight in this country relative to benchmark. 

Neutral A Neutral rating means investors should be positioned with a neutral weight in this country relative to benchmark. 

Underweight An Underweight rating means investors should be positioned with a below-market weight in this country relative to benchmark. 
      

 
 

 
 


